
TOWN OF DAVIE 
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM/PHONE: Mark A. Kutney, AICP, Development Services Director/ (954) 797-1101 
 Prepared by: David M. Abramson, Planner III 
 
SUBJECT: Quasi Judicial Hearing:  Variance, V 2-3-06 / 03-191 / Tijuana Taxi / 4400, 

4350-52 South University Drive / Generally located on the eastside of 
South University Drive approximately 315’ north of Orange Drive. 

 
AFFECTED DISTRICT:  District 2 

 
TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM: V 2-3-06 / 03-191 / Tijuana Taxi 
 
REPORT IN BRIEF:   
The petitioner is requesting a variance from Section 12-107 (D) (3) of the Land Development 
Code, which requires that an eight-foot masonry wall shall be installed along the property line, 
and Section 12-33 (O) of the Land Development Code, which states that no fence or wall shall 
be erected, placed or maintained along a property line of any non-residentially zoned property 
adjacent to residentially zoned property to a height exceeding eight (8) feet. Upon approval of 
the variance request, the petitioner is proposing to install a ten-foot masonry wall along the 
eastern property line of both parcels.  Both properties which include Tijuana Taxi and the 
property to the immediate north are under the same ownership. 
 
Currently, Tijuana Taxi and the adjacent residential neighborhood to the east are separated by 
a six-foot masonry wall that is in some state of disrepair.  The petitioner seeks to construct a 
10’ masonry wall along the eastern boundary of the subject parcel to provide greater privacy, 
security and, sound buffering to the residents of the adjoining neighborhood. 
 
Prior to the establishment of Tijuana Taxi on the southern parcel, a fast food restaurant existed.  
The arrival of Tijuana Taxi created a more intensive use of the property brought on by the 
creation of an outdoor seating area and the fact that Tijuana Taxi is a sit down restaurant that 
promotes a “relaxed atmosphere” to its patrons.  As a fast food restaurant, patrons would 
typically spend a limited amount of time in the establishment, this is not the case regarding 
Tijuana Taxi.  
 
The petitioner has submitted site plan modifications (noted in this report) in order to bring 
Tijuana Taxi up to code.  The Special Magistrate of the Town of Davie has ordered that the 
petitioner construct a ten-foot masonry wall along the southern parcel’s eastern boundary line 
as a means of limiting noise, light, and visual intrusions into the adjoining neighborhood. 
Subsequent to the Special Magistrate hearing, the owner of Tijuana Taxi acquired the parcel to 
the immediate north and has agreed to extend the masonry wall along the northern parcel’s 
eastern boundary line.  According to the petitioner, the residents whose homes abut Tijuana 
Taxi have requested that a masonry wall along the eastern boundary line be increased from 
eight-feet to ten-feet.   
 



 
 

 
PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None 
 
CONCURRENCES: 
At the July 26, 2006 Planning and Zoning Board Meeting, Vice-Chair McLaughlin made a 
motion, seconded by Ms. Turin, to approve subject to the staff’s recommendations; that a 
building permit be obtained for the wall; that there be a site plan and landscape plan to go 
through the site plan process for the purpose of reviewing the type of landscaping that would 
be provided; and that an ‘existing tree location survey’ would be needed for the Site Plan 
Committee’s review.  (Motion carried 4-0, one vacancy) 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  None 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  Staff finds the subject application complete and suitable for 
transmittal to Town Council for further consideration.   
 
Attachment(s):  Planning Report, Justification, Survey, Future Land Use Plan Map, Zoning and 
Aerial Map 
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Application: V 2-3-06 / 03-191 / Tijuana Taxi  Revisions:  8/1/06 
Exhibit “A”       Original Report Date: 7/20/06 

TOWN OF DAVIE 
Development Services Department 

Planning and Zoning Division  
Staff Report and Recommendation 

Applicant Information 
 
Owner        Petitioner:      
Name:  4400 South, Inc.    C. William Laystrom, Jr./John D. Voigt 
Address: 4400 South University Drive  1177 S.E. 3rd Avenue 
City:  Davie, Florida 33328   Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316 
Phone: (954) 729-1311    (954) 762-3400 

Background Information 
 
Date of  
Notification:   July 19, 2006    Number of Notifications: 95 
 
App. Request: Variance FROM: Section 12-33 (O) of the Land Development Code,   
   Fences, Walls, and Hedges, which notes that no fences or wall shall be  
   erected, placed or maintained along a property line of any non-  
   residentially zoned property adjacent to residentially zoned property to a  
   height exceeding eight (8) feet. TO: No fences or wall shall be erected,  
   placed or maintained along a property line of any non-residentially zoned  
   property adjacent to residentially zoned property to a height exceeding  
   ten (10) feet. 
 
 Variance FROM: Section 12-107 (D) (3) of the Land Development Code, 
 Perimeter buffer areas for commercial and industrial districts adjacent to 
 residential property.  An eight-foot masonry wall shall be installed along 
 the property line. TO: A ten-foot masonry wall shall be installed along the 
 property line. 
 
Address/Location:  4400, 4350-52 South University Drive  
 
Location:   Generally located on the eastside of South University Drive approximately 

315’ north of Orange Drive. 
Future Land Use  
Plan Map:  Commercial 
 
Existing Zoning: B-1, Neighborhood Business District/ B-2, Community Business   
   District 
 
Existing Use:  Restaurant and Paint Store 
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Parcel Size:  2.04 acres (89, 046 square feet) 
    Restaurant parcel: 1.02 acres (44,522 sq. ft.) 
    Paint store parcel: 1.02 acres (44,524 sq. ft.) 
 
         Surrounding Future Land 
  Surrounding Uses:     Use Plan Map Designations: 
North:  Retail Shopping Center    Commercial 
South:  Gas Station      Commercial 
East:  Residential homes     Residential 10 DU/AC 
West:  Vacant land      Commercial 
 

Surrounding Zoning: 
North:  B-2, Community Business District 
South:  B-2, Community Business District 
East:  R-5, Low Medium Density Dwelling District 
West:  B-2, Community Business District 

Zoning History 
 
Related Plat History:  A Plat Request, (Virginia Hawkins Plat) Resolution No. 83-111, 
approved by Town Council on October 19, 1983. 
 
Previous Requests on same property:  
Site Plan Modification Application: (SP 11-4-03) On March 30, 2004, Site Plan Committee 
approved SP 11-4-03, adding a new covered outdoor seating area totaling approximately 1,233 
square feet, with forty-seven (47) parking stalls and twelve (12) off-site parking spaces. 
 
Site Plan Modification Application:  (SPM 8-15-04) On September 24, 2004, Administrative 
approval was given to SPM 8-15-04 to remove the ADA access route to restaurant. 
 
Concurrent Requests on same property: 
Site Plan Modification Application:  (SPM 8-4-05) This request is for an outdoor bar and 
amendment to exterior elevations. 

Applicable Codes and Ordinances 
 

The effective Code of Ordinances governing this project is the Town of Davie Land 
Development Code. 
 
Land Development Code (Section 12-24 (J) (1)), Community Business (B-2) District. The B-2 
District is intended to implement the commercial designation of the Town of Davie 
Comprehensive Plan by providing for a business area to service the shopping and limited 
service needs of several neighborhoods or the local community. Retail stores are intended to 
include convenience, fashion and durable goods. 
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Land Development Code (Section 12-83), Conventional Nonresidential Development 
Standards, minimum lot area 52,500 sq. ft., minimum lot frontage 200’, minimum setbacks – 
25’ abutting residential and 20’ abutting public right-of-way, maximum height is 35’, 
maximum building ratio is 40%, and minimum open space requirement is 30%. 
   
Land Development Code (Section 12-107 (D)(3)), Perimeter buffer areas for commercial and 
industrial districts adjacent to residential property. 
 
Land Development Code (Section 12-33 (O)), Fences, Walls, and Hedges, which notes that no 
fences or wall shall be erected, placed or maintained along a property line of any non-
residentially zoned property adjacent to residentially zoned property to a height exceeding 
eight (8) feet.  

Comprehensive Plan Considerations 
 

Planning Area: 
The subject property falls within Planning Area 8.  This Planning Area is the heart of Davie 
and is the most diverse, characterized by older, small-scale commercial development, older 
single-family residential neighborhoods, and newer, large-scale multi-family residential 
developments that serve the rapidly growing South Florida Education Center (SFEC).  It is 
bounded on the north by Nova Drive, south by Orange Drive, east by Florida’s Turnpike, and 
west by University Drive.  The planning area encompasses the downtown Davie Business 
District, where western theme architecture is required, the Davie Town Hall and Rodeo Arena, 
two large mobile home communities, and industrial land. 
 
Broward County Land Use Plan: 
The subject site falls within Flexibility Zone 99.   
 
Applicable Goals, Objectives & Policies:   
Future Land Use Plan Element, Objective 17 - Land Use Compatibility and Community Appearance, 
Policy 17-3:  Each development proposal shall be reviewed with respect to its compatibility 
with adjacent existing and planned uses, Land Use Compatibility and Community Appearance, 
Policy 17-7:  Adopted land development regulations shall continue to set forth setback or 
separation regulations landscaping requirements, and minimum open space criteria to 
enhance living and working environments. 

Application Details 
 
The petitioner is requesting a variance from Section 12-107 (D) (3) of the Land Development 
Code, which requires that an eight-foot masonry wall shall be installed along the property line, 
and Section 12-33 (O) of the Land Development Code, which states that no fence or wall shall 
be erected, placed or maintained along a property line of any non-residentially zoned property 
adjacent to residentially zoned property to a height exceeding eight (8) feet. Upon approval of 
the variance request, the petitioner is proposing to install a ten-foot masonry wall along the 
eastern property line of both parcels.  Both properties which include Tijuana Taxi and the 
property to the immediate north are under the same ownership. 
 



Variance Application 
V 2-3-06 / 03-191 / Tijuana Taxi 

Page 4 

Currently, Tijuana Taxi and the adjacent residential neighborhood to the east are separated by 
a six-foot masonry wall that is in some state of disrepair.  The petitioner seeks to construct a 
10’ masonry wall along the eastern boundary of the subject parcel to provide greater privacy, 
security and, sound buffering to the residents of the adjoining neighborhood. 

Findings of Fact 
 
Variances:  
Section 12-309(B) (1): 
The following findings of facts apply to the variance request: 
 

(a)  There are no special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or building 
for which the variance is sought;  

 
The parcels can support the construction of the required 8-foot masonry wall that would not require a 
variance.  However, the parcels abut a residential neighborhood and are in close proximity to some of the 
residents located there.  According to the petitioner, the residents of the neighborhood have requested 
that the masonry wall be increased from eight-feet to ten-feet. In addition, the Development Review 
Committee recommended that a variance be sought in order to increase the masonry wall from eight-feet 
to ten-feet.  As a means of complying with this request, the petitioner has submitted a variance 
application.   

 
which circumstances or conditions are not peculiar to such land or building and do 
apply generally to land or buildings in the same district;  
 

The installation of an eight-foot masonry wall along the eastern property line is required for all 
perimeter buffer areas for commercial and industrial districts adjacent to residential property. However, 
an increase in height of the masonry wall to ten-feet may limit the noise and light intrusion experienced 
by the adjoining neighborhood from the Tijuana Taxi establishment. 
 
and that said circumstances or conditions are not such that the strict application of the 
provisions of this chapter would not deprive the application of the reasonable use of such land 
or building for which the variances are sought;  
 
The parcels can be reasonably used without a variance to increase the masonry wall from eight-feet to 
ten-feet.  However, due to the existing noise and light intrusion experienced by the adjoining 
neighborhood, the increase in wall height from eight-feet to ten-feet may limit such intrusions. 
 

and that alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an interest in the 
property. 

 
The need for a variance is created by the owner’s desire to comply with resident and Development 
Review Committee’s request to increase the masonry wall from eight-feet to ten-feet. 

 
(b)  The granting of the variance is not necessary for the reasonable use of the land or 

building and that the variance as requested is the minimum variance that will 
accomplish this purpose. 
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The requested variance to add an additional two feet to the masonry wall is the minimum variance that 
will accomplish the request of the adjoining neighbors to have greater privacy and to prevent noise and 
light intrusion. 
 

(c)  Granting of the requested variances will be in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of this chapter and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
The purpose of the variance request is to improve the public welfare since the adjoining residents to 
Tijuana Taxi have requested this variance and the Development Review Committee of the Town of 
Davie has recommended it therefore the petitioner has agreed to pursue the variance. 

Staff Analysis 
 

Prior to the establishment of Tijuana Taxi on the southern parcel, a fast food restaurant existed.  
The arrival of Tijuana Taxi created a more intensive use of the property brought on by the 
creation of an outdoor seating area and the fact that Tijuana Taxi is a sit down restaurant that 
promotes a “relaxed atmosphere” to its patrons.  As a fast food restaurant, patrons would 
typically spend a limited amount of time in the establishment, this is not the case regarding 
Tijuana Taxi.  
 
The petitioner has submitted site plan modifications (noted in this report) in order to bring 
Tijuana Taxi up to code.  The Special Magistrate of the Town of Davie has ordered that the 
petitioner construct a ten-foot masonry wall along the southern parcel’s eastern boundary line 
as a means of limiting noise, light, and visual intrusions into the adjoining neighborhood. 
Subsequent to the Special Magistrate hearing, the owner of Tijuana Taxi acquired the parcel to 
the immediate north and has agreed to extend the masonry wall along the northern parcel’s 
eastern boundary line.  According to the petitioner, the residents whose homes abut Tijuana 
Taxi have requested that a masonry wall along the eastern boundary line be increased from 
eight-feet to ten-feet.   

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff finds the application complete and suitable for transmittal to the Planning and Zoning 
Board and Town Council subject to the following condition: 
 
1.  Submission by petitioner of architectural plan for masonry wall design. 
2.  Landscape plantings on both eastside and westside of masonry wall. 
3.  Work with adjacent homeowners to determine landscape plantings. 
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Planning and Zoning Board Recommendation 
 
At the July 26, 2006 Planning and Zoning Board Meeting, Vice-Chair McLaughlin made a 
motion, seconded by Ms. Turin, to approve subject to the staff’s recommendations; that a 
building permit be obtained for the wall; that there be a site plan and landscape plan to go 
through the site plan process for the purpose of reviewing the type of landscaping that would 
be provided; and that an ‘existing tree location survey’ would be needed for the Site Plan 
Committee’s review.  (Motion carried 4-0, one vacancy) 

Town Council Action 
 
 
 

Exhibits 
 
1. Justification letter 
2. Survey(s) 
3. Future Land Use Plan Map 
4. Zoning and Aerial Map 
 
 

Prepared by: _____    Reviewed by: _____ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
File Location: 
\\Ns_th_01\Town_Hall\Develop_Service\P&Z\David 
Abramson\Applications\V_Variance\V_06\V 2-3-06 Tijuana Taxi 
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Exhibit 1 (Justification Letter) 
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Exhibit 2 (Survey(s)) 
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Exhibit 3 (Future Land Use Plan Map) 
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Exhibit 4 (Aerial, Zoning, and Subject Site Map) 
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